505478725 05/16/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5525529

SUBMISSION TYPE:		RESUBMISSION					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:			505390554				
CONVEYING PARTY	Υ ΟΑΤΑ						
			Name			Execution Date	
WILLIAM KATSAK						03/22/2019	
JAMES BARRY			03/22/201			3/22/2019	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA						
Name:	GRID7	LLC I	D/B/A TAEKION				
Street Address:	7136 F	PETUF	RSDALE CT.				
City:	BOULI	DER					
State/Country:	COLO	RADO)				
Postal Code:	80301						
Property Type		1624	Number				
Application Numbe	r:	1624	7480				
	ill be sent to r, if provided	d; if th 720-5 scott(SCO ⁻ 665 N	e-mail address first; if that is uns nat is unsuccessful, it will be ser 507-1425 @SandersonIPLaw.com TT SANDERSON /IILWAUKEE STREET /ER, COLORADO 80206				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			33001				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			SCOTT SANDERSON				
SIGNATURE:			/Scott A. Sanderson #66,338/				
DATE SIGNED:			05/16/2019				
Total Attachments: 5 source=TOTP_JB_sig source=TOTP_JB_sig source=WK_HMAC_s	ned_Quartz						

PATENT REEL: 049191 FRAME: 0410

ASSIGNMENT

Appl. No.: 16/247,480

Filed: 14 JANUARY 2019

Title: Data Packet Security with Expiring Time-Based Hash Message Authentication Codes (HMACs)

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby agreed, <u>James Barry</u> ("Assignor") agrees to assign and hereby does assign <u>Grid7 LLC d/b/a</u> <u>Taekion</u> ("Assignee") all rights, title, and interests in and to the inventions that are disclosed in the application listed above (the "Application") including, but without limitation, all rights:

(i) in and to the Application and all other applications anywhere in the world that have been or may be filed on said inventions and/or naming Assignor as an inventor of said inventions,

(ii) in and to all patents issuing on any of the foregoing,

(iii) in and to all reissues, reexaminations, supplemental examinations, inter partes reviews, oppositions, post-grant reviews, supplementary protection certificates, and/or extensions of any of the foregoing,

(iv) to bring suit, the right to claim and retain all damages and/or seek other remedies for the past, present, and future infringement and/or misappropriation of any of the foregoing, and

(v) of priority including, but without limitation, the right to claim priority benefit of or to the Application and all of the foregoing.

Assignor requests the Commissioner for Patents in the United States and similar authorities outside the United States to issue said patents to and in the name of Assignee or its designee. Assignor authorizes the attorneys of record in the application to insert in this assignment the filing date and application number of the Application when officially known. Assignor:

(a) declares: (1) The application was made or authorized to be made by me, (2) I believe myself, as a named inventor, to be the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the Application and I understand that any willful false statement made by me in this paragraph is punishable under 18 U.S.C. §1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five years, or both;

(b) warrants except in favor of Assignee: (1) Assignor is the owner of all its rights, title and interests herein assigned and has the right to make this unconditional and irrevocable assignment to Assignee without obtaining any approval or permission of a third party; and (2) there

> PATENT REEL: 049191 FRAME: 0411

are no outstanding encumbrances, liens, prior assignments, licenses, or other obligations or restrictions on the rights, title and interests herein assigned; and

(c) agrees to execute, upon the request of Assignee or its designee at no expense to Assignor, all applications or documents related to the inventions including, but without limitation, any oath, declaration, or affidavit relating thereto that Assignee may deem necessary or expedient, and to fully cooperate with Assignee and/or its designee to perform all affirmative acts requested to prepare, file, prosecute, maintain, defend, enforce, and vest in Assignee the rights, title, and interests assigned herein whereby said rights, title and interests will be held and enjoyed by Assignee or its designee to the full end of the term for which the intellectual property rights herein may be available as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made.

Date:	4/25/2019	Signature:		$\int d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d d$
			James Barry	

On behalf of Assignee,	David A. Cohen					
0	Name					
		CEO				
	Title					

hereby confirms Assignee's acceptance of all rights, privileges, title and interests conveyed by this assignment.

 Dave
 4 - 25 - 2019

 Signature
 Date

ASSIGNMENT

Appl. No.: 16/247,480

Filed: 14 JANUARY 2019

Title: Data Packet Security with Expiring Time-Based Hash Message Authentication Codes (HMACs)

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby agreed, <u>William Katsak</u> ("Assignor") agrees to assign and hereby does assign <u>Grid7 LLC d/b/a</u> <u>Taekion</u> ("Assignee") all rights, title, and interests in and to the inventions that are disclosed in the application listed above (the "Application") including, but without limitation, all rights:

(i) in and to the Application and all other applications anywhere in the world that have been or may be filed on said inventions and/or naming Assignor as an inventor of said inventions,

(ii) in and to all patents issuing on any of the foregoing.

(iii) in and to all reissues, reexaminations, supplemental examinations, inter partes reviews, oppositions, post-grant reviews, supplementary protection certificates, and/or extensions of any of the foregoing,

(iv) to bring suit, the right to claim and retain all damages and/or seek other remedies for the past, present, and future infringement and/or misappropriation of any of the foregoing, and

(v) of priority including, but without limitation, the right to claim priority benefit of or to the Application and all of the foregoing.

Assignor requests the Commissioner for Patents in the United States and similar authorities outside the United States to issue said patents to and in the name of Assignee or its designee. Assignor authorizes the attorneys of record in the application to insert in this assignment the filing date and application number of the Application when officially known. Assignor:

(a) declares: (1) The application was made or authorized to be made by me, (2) I believe myself, as a named inventor, to be the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the Application and I understand that any willful false statement made by me in this paragraph is punishable under 18 U.S.C. §1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five years, or both;

(b) warrants except in favor of Assignee: (1) Assignor is the owner of all its rights, title and interests herein assigned and has the right to make this unconditional and irrevocable assignment to Assignee without obtaining any approval or permission of a third party; and (2) there

PATENT REEL: 049191 FRAME: 0413

are no outstanding encumbrances, liens, prior assignments, licenses, or other obligations or restrictions on the rights, title and interests herein assigned; and

(c) agrees to execute, upon the request of Assignee or its designee at no expense to Assignor, all applications or documents related to the inventions including, but without limitation, any oath, declaration, or affidavit relating thereto that Assignee may deem necessary or expedient, and to fully cooperate with Assignee and/or its designee to perform all affirmative acts requested to prepare, file, prosecute, maintain, defend, enforce, and vest in Assignee the rights, title, and interests assigned herein whereby said rights, title and interests will be held and enjoyed by Assignee or its designee to the full end of the term for which the intellectual property rights herein may be available as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made.

On

Date: 3-22-2019 Signature: William a. Natsek

William Katsak

behalf of Assignee,	David A. Cohen				
	Name				
		CED			
	Title				

hereby confirms Assignee's acceptance of all rights, privileges, title and interests conveyed by this assignment.

Signature 3-22-2019 Date

PATENT **REEL: 049191 FRAM**



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

April 24, 2019

PTAS

SCOTT SANDERSON 665 MILWAUKEE STREET DENVER, CO 80206



United States Patent and Trademark Office Notice of Non-Recordation of an Assignment Document

The enclosed document has been examined and found non-recordable by the Assignment Recordation Branch of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. The reason(s) for non-recordation are stated below:

1. The document submitted is not legible for recording purposes.

Documents being resubmitted for recordation must reflect the corrected information to be recorded, the Document ID number referenced above and all pages from this submitted document. The original date of filing of this assignment document will be maintained if resubmitted with the appropriate correction(s) by **Monday**, **June 24**, **2019**, as outlined under 37 CFR 3.51. The resubmitted document must include a stamp with the official date of receipt under 37 CFR 3. Applicants may use the certified procedures under 37 CFR 1.8 or 1.10 for resubmission of the returned papers if they desire to have the benefit of the date of deposit in the United States Postal Service.

To file the resubmission electronically, navigate to the EPAS website at http://epas.uspto.gov, click the Start Resubmission button and enter the following information:

Document ID: 505390554 Access Code: YJDPZ2U39009JQ0

To file the resubmission in paper, send documents to: U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Mail Stop: Assignment Recordation Branch, P.O. BOX 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313. If you have any questions regarding this notice, you may contact the Assignment Recordation Branch at 571-272-3350.

ANGELA WHITE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

RECORDED: 03/24/2019